
CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD 
Professional and Vocational Licensing Division 

Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs 
State of Hawaii 

 
Minutes of Meeting 

 
Date:   September 21, 2018 
 
Place:   King Kalakaua Conference Room, King Kalakaua Building 
   Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs 
   335 Merchant Street, 1st Floor, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
 
Present:  John Polischeck, Jr., Chairperson 

Tyrus Kagawa, Vice Chairperson 
Anacleto “Joey” Alcantara, Jr., Member 
Nathan Konishi, Member 
Leonard K. P. Leong, Member 
Danny T. Matsuoka, Member 
Kent Matsuzaki, Member 
Kenneth T. Shimizu, Member 
Candace Ito, Executive Officer 

   Charlene L. K. Tamanaha, Executive Officer 
   Krishna F. Jayaram, Deputy Attorney General 

Faith Nishimura, Secretary 
Christopher Fernandez, Executive Officer 

 
Excused:  Leslie Isemoto, Member 

Peter H. M. Lee, Member 
Nicholas W. Teves, Jr., Member 

 
Guests:  Joseph V. Beregovoy, RME, Sureline Construction 

John G. Fernando, RME, RBI Solar Inc. 
Christopher M. Webster, Mitsubishi Electric US Inc. 
Jamie R. Brents, RME, Hooked on Construction LLC 
Samuel G. Gary, RME, Rigging Hawaii LLC 
Forrest F. Yard, RME, Hale Kai Electric LLC 
Kama B. Homan (Individual) 
Jeffrey Masatsugu 
Kai Gao, YG Construction LLC 
Patrick Kelly, Regulated Industries Complaints Office (“RICO”) 
Eric Irwin, RICO 
 

Call to Order: There being a quorum present, Chairperson Polischeck called the meeting to 
order at 8:30 a.m. 

 
Agenda: The agenda for this meeting was filed with the Office of the Lieutenant Governor, 

as required by Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS”) section 92-7(b). 
 
Minutes: It was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried 

to approve the Applications Committee Meeting and Executive Session Meeting 
Minutes of September 10, 2018, and the Board Meeting and Executive Session 
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Meeting Minutes of August 16, 2018, as circulated. 
 
Amendments 
to Agenda: It was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried 

to approve the following amendments to the agenda: 
 

Addition to Appearances: 
 

e. Kama B. Homan (Individual) 
    “B” General Building 
 

f. Joseph V. Beregovoy, RME 
Sureline Construction 
“B” General Building 

 
g. Samuel G. Gary, RME 

Rigging Hawaii LLC 
“B” General Building 

 
h. Forrest F. Yard, RME 

    Hale Kai Electric LLC 
    C-13 Electrical 
 

i. Kai Gao, RME 
YG Construction LLC 
“B” General Building 

 
Deletion from Appearances: 

 
b. Timothy J. Mort, RME 

    Foundation Systems Hawaii LLC 
    “A” General Engineering 
 

Deletion from Owner-Builder Exemption Applications: 
 

c. Robert Earl & Lee Ann Kroman 
d. Duane Huber 
e. Marsha Nytes & Beth Kester 
g. William Goodin & Patricia Larsen-Goodin 

 
Committee 
Reports:  1. Scope of Activity Committee 
    Nathan T. Konishi, Chairperson 
 

None. 
 

Appearances 
Before the Board: a. John G. Fernando, RME 

RBI Solar Inc. 
C-48 Structural steel 
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Executive 
Session: At 8:35 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 
92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 
applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Krishna F. Jayaram, deputy attorney general, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 

 
 At 8:46 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Matsuoka, and 

unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 

 
It was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried 
to deny Mr. Fernando’s application for licensure in the C-48 Structural steel 
classification because he did not meet the experience requirement. 

 
   c. Timothy G. Jesch (Individual) 
    “B” General building 
 
   Mr. Jesch was not present. 
     
Executive 
Session: At 8:47 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 
92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 
applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Krishna F. Jayaram, deputy attorney general, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 

 
 At 8:50 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 

 
It was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Leong, and unanimously carried 
to deny Mr. Jesch’s request for reconsideration of the Board’s denial of his 
application for licensure in the “B” General building classification. 
 
d. Jamie R. Brents, RME   (Additional classification) 

Hooked on Construction LLC 
“B” General building 
 

Executive 
Session: At 8:56 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 92-
5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 
applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Krishna F. Jayaram, deputy attorney general, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
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liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 
. 
 At 9:18 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 

 
It was moved by Mr. Leong, seconded by Mr. Matsuzaki, and unanimously 
carried to defer Mr. Brents’ application for licensure in the “B” General building 
classification pending the submittal of additional “ground-up” projects where he 
supervised the entire project and submittal of an experience certificate from his 
current employer verifying his supervisory experience. 
 

  e. Kama B. Homan (Individual) 
“B” General building 

 
Executive 
Session: At 9:27 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 
92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 
applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Krishna F. Jayaram, deputy attorney general, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 

 
 At 9:37 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 

 
It was moved by Mr. Leong, seconded by Mr. Matsuzaki, and unanimously 
carried to defer Mr. Homan’s application for licensure in the “B” General building 
classification pending the submittal of supervisory work experience which may 
date back beyond ten years and submittal of an experience certificate from a 
general contractor attesting to his supervisory work experience.  
 
f. Joseph V. Beregovoy, RME 

Sureline Construction 
“B” General building 

 
Executive 
Session: At 9:39 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section 
 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 

applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Krishna F. Jayaram, deputy attorney general, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 

 
 At 10:31 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 
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It was moved by Mr. Leong, seconded by Mr. Konishi, and unanimously carried to 
approve Mr. Beregovoy’s application for licensure in the “B” General building 
classification. 
 
g. Samuel G. Gary, RME 

Rigging Hawaii LLC 
“B” General building 
 

Executive 
Session: At 10:33 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Leong, and 

unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section  
 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 

applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Krishna F. Jayaram, deputy attorney general, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 

 
At 10:53 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 
unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 
 
It was moved by Mr. Leong, seconded by Mr. Konishi, and unanimously carried to 
deny Mr. Gary’s application for licensure in the “B” General building classification 
because he did not meet the experience requirement. 
 
Chairperson Polischeck called for a short recess at 10:55 a.m. 
 
The Board reconvened at 11:00 a.m. 
 
h. Forrest F. Yard, RME 

Hale Kai Electric LLC 
C-13 Electrical 
 

Executive 
Session: At 11:01 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Matsuzaki, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section  
 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 

applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Krishna F. Jayaram, deputy attorney general, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 

 
At 11:15 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Leong, and 
unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 

 
It was moved by Mr. Matsuoka, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously 
carried to defer Mr. Yard’s application for licensure in the C-13 Electrical 
classification pending the submittal of additional projects verifying broad 
supervisory work experience which may date back beyond ten years. 
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i. Kai Gao, RME 
YG Construction LLC 
“B” General building 

 
Executive 
Session: At 11:17 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section  
 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 

applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Krishna F. Jayaram, deputy attorney general, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 

 
At 11:24 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 
unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 

 
It was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously carried 
to approve Mr. Gao’s application for licensure in the “B” General building 
classification pending the submittal of his engineering degree. 
 

Chapter 91, HRS, 
Adjudicatory 
Matters: Chairperson Polischeck called for a recess from the Board’s meeting at 

11:25 a.m. to discuss and deliberate on the following adjudicatory matters 
pursuant to HRS chapter 91. 

 
1. Settlement Agreements 

a. In the Matter of the Contractor’s Licenses of EPC Services Company, dba 
EPCS Company and Robert L. McComish; CLB 2018-152-L 

 
RICO received a complaint alleging that Richard L. McComish 
(“McComish”) was not in residence in the State of Hawaii during the 
majority of the time that EPC Services Company, dba EPCS Company 
(“EPCS”) undertook work on a project between approximately February of 
2016 and May of 2017. 
 
If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute 
violations of HAR §§ 16-77-71(a)(4) (RME not in residence); and 16-77-
71(a)(5) (RME responsible for any violation of this Chapter or Chapter 
444, HRS). 
 
Respondents EPCS and McComish agree to pay an administrative fine in 
the amount of $25,000.00. 
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b. In the Matter of the Contractors License of Michael J. West; CLB 2018-84-
L 

 
RICO alleges that Michael J. West’s (“Respondent”) contract for a 
swimming pool restoration project for a homeowner was missing a 
number of required disclosures, such as the date work was to commence, 
the number of days for completion, Contractor Repair Act notice, a bond 
and lien rights disclosure, and signatures of the contractor and the 
homeowner. 
 
RICO alleges that Respondent’s workmanship in the Project did not 
conform to the trade standards. 
 
RICO alleges that Respondent failed to complete the Project despite the 
homeowner’s written demand for the completion of the Project. 
 
If proven at an administrative hearing, the allegations would constitute 
violations of the following:  HRS §§ 444-17(12) (failure to comply with the 
rules); 444-17(13) (failure to complete a project); 444-25.5 (disclosures 
required in written contracts), HAR §§ 16-77-80(a)(3) and (9), (disclosure 
required in contracts) and 16-77-97 (workmanship). 
 
Respondent agrees to pay an administrative fine in the amount of 
$2,000.00. 
 
After discussion, it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by 
Mr. Matsuzaki, and unanimously carried to approve the Settlement 
Agreement Prior to Filing of Petition for Disciplinary Action and Board’s 
Final Order in the above cases. 

 
 2. Board’s Final Order 
 

a. In the Matter of the Contractor’s Licenses of Safe Home Control, 
Inc. and Matthew I. Zupancic; CLB 2017-251-L & CLB 2017-275-L 

 
On or about March 21, 2017, Safe Home Control, Inc. and Matthew L. 
Zupancic’s (“Respondents”) sales representative approached a 
homeowner and represented that Vivint was no longer in the home alarm 
servicing business due to multiple complaints made to the federal 
government and that ADT could take over all Vivint Security accounts.  
Relying on Respondent’s sales representative, the homeowner agreed to 
allow him and his workers to change out the control panel and two 
cameras.  Respondent’s sales representative did not provide the 
homeowner with a written contract prior to commencement of the work.  
After repeated requests by the homeowners, Respondent Safe Home 
provided them with a written contract on July 17, 2017.  Upon being billed 
by both Vivint and ADT, the homeowner called Vivint and was informed 
that Vivint is not having any problems nor do they have any dealings with 
ADT taking over their accounts.  The homeowners filed a police report in 
this matter. 
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Petitioner alleges that Respondents violated the following: HAR §§ 16-77-
79 and 16-77-80; HRS 444-14 and HAR 16-77-87; HRS 444-17(1), (2) 
and 25.5; 436B-19(2), (7), (8), (9), (11) and (12) which provide: 
 
HAR § 16-77-79 (failure to provide required disclosures); 
 
HAR § 16-77-80 (failure to provide a written contract and required written 
disclosures); 
 
HRS § 444-14 and HAR § 16-77-87 (failure to maintain a place of 
business); 
 
HRS § 444-17(1) (any dishonest, fraudulent, or deceitful act as a 
contractor that causes substantial damage to another); 
 
HRS § 444-17(2) (engaging in any unfair or deceptive act or practice as 
prohibited by section 480-2); 
 
HRS § 444-25.5 (failure to provide required disclosures); 
 
HRS § 436B-19(2) (engaging in false, fraudulent, or deceptive advertising, 
or making untruthful or improbable statements); 
 
HRS § 436B-19(7) (professional misconduct, incompetence, gross 
negligence, or manifest incapacity in the practice of the licensed 
profession or vocation);  
 
HRS § 436B-19(8) (failure to maintain a record or history of competency, 
trustworthiness, fair dealing, and financial integrity); 
 
HRS § 436B-19(9) (conduct or practice contrary to recognized standards 
of ethics for the licensed profession or vocation);   
 
HRS § 436B-19(11) (engaging in business under a past or present license 
issued pursuant to the licensing laws, in a manner causing injury to one or 
more members of the public); and  
 
HRS § 436B-19(12) (failure to comply, observe, or adhere to any law in a 
manner such that the licensing authority deems the applicant or holder to 
be an unfit or improper person to hold a license).   
 
The Hearings Officer found that the allegations against Respondent Safe 
Home fell into three categories:  1) misrepresentations; 2) no written 
contract or disclosures; and 3) no place of business.   
 
The Hearings Officer concluded that Respondent Safe Home has violated 
various provisions of HRS Chapters 436B and 444 and Board Rules as 
described above.  The Hearings Officer recommends dismissal of the 
allegation of violating HRS § 436B-19(9) (conduct or practice contrary to 
recognized standards of ethics for the licensed profession or vocation), for 
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insufficient evidence establishing recognized ethical standards for contractors.   
 

The Hearings Officer concluded that Respondent Safe Home Control, Inc. 
violated HRS §§ 444-17(1) and (2); 436B-19(2), (7), (8), (11) and (12), 444-25.5 
and 444-14; and HAR 16-77-80 and 16-77-7; and recommends that Respondent 
Safe Home Control, Inc.’s license be revoked and pay an administrative fine the 
amount of $5,000.00. 

 
RICO filed written exceptions to the Hearings Officer’s Finding of Fact, 
Conclusion of Law and Recommended Order and requested that the Board 
remand this matter back to the Hearings Officer with instructions to issue an 
amended HORO that: (1) includes a finding of fact that the certified mail from the 
Office of Administrative Hearings to Respondent was returned unclaimed; (2) 
finds the violations in the contract with Mr. Araki; and (3) finds the violations of 
HRS § 436B-19(9). 

 
Executive 
Session: At 11:40 a.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section  
 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 

applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Krishna F. Jayaram, deputy attorney general, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 

 
At 12:00 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 
unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 

 
Chairperson Polischeck called for a recess from the Board’s meeting at 
12:01 p.m. to discuss and deliberate on the following adjudicatory matters 
pursuant to HRS chapter 91. 

 
After discussion and in consideration that the Respondents actions resulted in 
financial harm to consumers over the age of sixty-five it was moved by Mr. 
Kagawa, seconded by Mr. Matsuzaki, and unanimously carried to remand the 
Hearings Officer’s Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommended 
Order to the Hearings Officer with instructions to issue an amended HORO that: 
(1) includes a finding of fact that the certified mail from the Office of 
Administrative Hearings to Respondent was returned unclaimed; (2) finds the 
violations in the contract with Mr. Araki; (3) finds the violations of HRS § 436B-
19(9); and (4) increases the fine amount  

     
 Following the Board’s review, deliberation and decisions in these matters, 

pursuant to HRS chapter 91, Chairperson Polischeck announced that the Board 
was reconvening to its open meeting at 12:40 p.m. 

 
Executive 
Session: At 12:41 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 

unanimously carried to enter into executive session pursuant to HRS section  
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 92-5(a)(1) to consider and evaluate personal information relating to individuals 

applying for professional or vocational licenses cited in HRS section 26-9, and to 
consult with Krishna F. Jayaram, deputy attorney general, on questions and 
issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, and 
liabilities pursuant to HRS section 92-5(a)(4). 

 
At 12:58 p.m., it was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and 
unanimously carried to move out of executive session and to reconvene to the 
Board’s regular order of business. 

 
Committee 
Reports: 2. Examination Committee: 
    Danny T. Matsuoka, Chairperson 
 

The Contractors Examination Summary for August 2018 was distributed 
to the Board for their information. 

 
   3. Recovery/Education Fund Committee: 
    Zale T. Okazaki, Esquire 

 
The Recovery Fund Litigation Report dated September 17, 2018 prepared 
by Ms. Okazaki, was distributed to the Board. 

 
4. Conditional License Report: 

    Charlene L.K. Tamanaha, Executive Officer 
 

a. Duarte N. Lima (Individual) 
 “B” General building 
 
It was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously 
carried to approve Duarte N. Lima for a conditional license, subject to 
semi-annual updates on the status of Mr. Lima’s financial matters. 
 

5. Applications Committee Report: 
 Candace Ito, Executive Officer 
 

a. Pacific Underwater Construction LLC 
Dan L. Smith, RME 
“A” General engineering 
 

The Board reviewed Pacific Underwater Construction LLC and Mr. 
Smith’s application and is considering creating a C-68 Classified specialist 
classification for underwater construction work. 
 
It was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously 
carried to defer Pacific Underwater Construction LLC and Mr. Smith’s 
application for licensure in the “A” General engineering classification 
pending the submittal of a revised project list verifying four years of on-
site supervisory experience and direction of employees in underwater 
construction and documentation requested by the Board. 
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 Owner-Builder Exemption Applications: 
 
 a. Nitai Logan 
 b. June Fox & Charles Christenberry 
 f. Victor Naval 
 h. Lori A. Swaney 
 i. Ilana & Russell Poole 
 

It was moved by Mr. Konishi, seconded by Mr. Kagawa, and unanimously 
carried to approve the above owner-builder exemption applications. 

 
Applications Committee: 

    Tyrus Kagawa, Chairperson 
 

It was moved by Mr. Leong, seconded by Mr. Matsuzaki, and 
unanimously carried to approve, defer, deny or withdraw the license 
applications as indicated on the Applications Committee Statement in the 
following categories listed under item 5, Applications Committee a through 
c as attached to the meeting minutes. 

 
a. Request for Change in Business Status 
 
b. Request for Waiver of Bond Requirement 

 
c. Applications for Licensure 

Other Business: None. 
 
Open Forum: None. 
 
Next Meeting:  Friday, October 19, 2018 
 
Adjournment: There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 

1:05 p.m. 
 
Reviewed and approved by:    Taken and recorded by: 
 
 
/s/ Candace Ito     /s/ Faith Nishimura   
Candace Ito      Faith Nishimura 
Executive Officer     Secretary 
 
10/18/18 
 
[X] Minutes approved as is. 
[  ]  Minutes approved with changes.  See minutes of     . 
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APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE ATTACHMENT 
 
 

New   1. Request for Change in Business Status: 
Business: 

SC-1 ABB Inc. 
 Bradley A. Wohldmann, RME 
 Licensed: “A” General Engineering 

Request: Reactivate 
 Recommend: Deferral 
 
SC-2 Gregory T. Boonstra, RME 
 Nicholson Construction Company 
 Licensed: “A” General Engineering 
 Request: Reactivate 
 Recommend: Denial 

 
SC-3 Bulusan Construction & Excavation LLC 
 Marvin F. Bulusan, RME 
 Licensed: C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching 
 Request: Reactivate 
 Recommend: Approval subject to $10,000 bond 
 
SC-4 Henry H. George III (Individual) 
 Licensed: “B” General Building 
 Request: Reactivate 
 Recommend: Approval subject to $33,000 bond 
 
SC-5 Gary L. Isa, RME 
 Stanley Convergent Security Solutions Inc. 
 Licensed: C-15a Fire & burglar alarm 
 Request: Reactivate 
 Recommend: Approval 
 
SC-6 Erik B. Loft, RME 
 Bassett Architectural Lp 
 Licensed: C-44 Sheet metal 
 Request: Reactivate 
 Recommend: Deferral 
 
SC-7 Pan-Pacific Mechanical LLC 
 Scott Riepe, RME 
 Licensed: “B” General Building 
 Request: Reactivate 
 Recommend: Deferral 
SC-8 Stephen B. Thistle (Individual) 
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 Licensed: “B” General Building 
   C-37 Plumbing 
 Request: Reactivate 
 Recommend: Approval subject to $13,000 bond 
 
SC-9 Darryl L. Vigneux, RME 
 Kokua Aina Construction LLP 
 Licensed: “B” General Building 
 Request: Dual status (Nelson Contracting 
   Inc. dba Smith Brothers Plumbing) 
 Recommend: Approval 
 
SC-10 David A. Wilson, RME 

American General Corporation 
Licensed: “B” General Building 
Request: Reactive 
Recommend: Approval 

 
    SC-11 Roy K. Yoshimura, RME 
     Tommy S. Toma Contractor Inc. 
     Licensed: “B” General Building 
     Request: Reactivate 
     Recommend: Approval 
 
   2. Request for Waiver of Bond Requirement 
 

WB-1 Striker Construction LLC 
James O. Striker, RME 

 Licensed: “B” General Building 
C-20 Fire protection 
C-32 Ornamental guardrail & fencing 
C-48 Structural steel 

 Request: Waiver of $322,000 bond 
 Recommend: Approval 
 

Applications  Approve applications, subject to all requirements except examinations. 
       A: 

1. Affordable Fencing Co LLC 
Shane M. Kea, RME 
C-32 Ornamental guardrail & fencing 
 

2. American General Corporation 
David A. Wilson, RME   (Reactivate) 
“B” General Building 
 

3. CSRG LLC 
David T. Flavin, RME 
“B” General Building 
 
 
 
 

4. Construction Innovations Group LLC 
Larry A. Devore, RME 
C-63 High voltage electrical 
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“A” General Engineering (defer) 
 

5. DS Shaka Construction LLC 
Daniel L. Snyder, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

6. Duma Landscaping Inc. 
Rogel B. Duma, RME 
C-27 Landscaping 
Bond: $5,000 
 

7. HWH Construction Inc. 
Wudeng He, RME 
“B” General Building 

 
8. Innovative Constructions Limited Liability Company 

John W.Y. Lin, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

9. Kokua Aina Construction LLP 
Darryl L. Vigneux, RME   (Dual status – Nelson 
“B” General Building Contracting Inc. dba Smith 

Brothers Plumbing) 
 

10. Kokua Construction Inc. 
Nicky J.K. Chung, RME 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $22,000 
 

11. Koo Electric Inc. 
John Koo, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
Bond: 9,000 
 

12. Duarte N. Lima (Individual)   (Conditional) 
“B” General Building 
 

13. George W. Murphy II Construction LLC 
George W. Murphy, RME 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $12,000 
 

14. Northwest Boring Company Inc.  (Additional classification) 
Donald W. Gonzales, RME 
C-68HD Horizontal drilling & micro-tunneling 
 

15. Pacific Northern Environmental LLC 
Steven E. Jabusch, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

16. Paz Electric LLC 
Silvestre O. Paz, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

17. Teodoro C. Perez, Jr., RME 



-4- 
 

AAA Signs LLC 
C-14 Sign 
 

18. Petersendean Hawaii LLC 
Timothy E. Leist, RME 
C-42 Roofing 
Bond: $10,000 
 

19. Petersendean Hawaii LLC 
Tony M. Silva, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
Bond: $10,000 
 

20. Petersendean Hawaii LLC 
James N. Whitcomb, RME 
C-37 Plumbing 
C-60 Solar power systems 
C-61 Solar energy systems 
Bond: $10,000 
 

21. Power Contracting LLC   (Additional classification) 
Luke T. McPhee, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
 

22. Rausch Construction Inc. 
Chad M. Rausch, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

23. Stanley Convergent Security 
Solutions Inc. 
Gary L. Isa, RME    (Reactivate) 
C-15a Fire & burglar alarm 
 

24. Tiki’s Construction LLC 
Dustin K. Pacheco, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

25. Wet Paint Corporation 
Richard D. Burrell, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

Applications Approve applications; subject to all requirements including examinations 
B: in Parts I and II, except as otherwise noted. 
 

1. Kelly J. Ah Hee, RME 
Nah Security Services Inc. 
C-27 Landscaping 
 

2. Air Conditioning Specialists Inc. 
Matthew J. Briley, RME 
C-15 Electronic systems 
 

3. James M. Barb Construction Inc. 
James M. Barb, RME 
“B” General Building 
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4. Beau P. Catobus (Individual) 

C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching 
 

5. Sam Su Chon (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

6. Cohen Construction LLC 
Gal Cohen, RME    (Dual status - Cohen 
“B” General Building    Landscaping & Design Inc.) 
 

7. Gal Cohen, RME 
Cohen Landscaping and Design Inc.  (Dual status - Cohen 
C-27 Landscaping    Construction LLC) 
C-37b Irrigation & lawn sprinkler systems 
 

8. Yew K. Chu (Individual) 
“B” General Building 

 
9. Construction Innovations Group LLC 

Larry A. Devore, RME 
C-63 High voltage electrical 
“A” General Engineering (defer) 
 

10. Michael A. Davis (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $14,000 
 

11. Falcon Landscape and Trees LLC 
Fumichan Falcon, RME 
C-27b Tree trimming & removal 
Bond: $9,000 
 

12. Floor Interior Services Corp. 
Manuel A. Marin, RME 
C-7 Carpet laying 
C-21 Flooring 
C-51 Tile 
 

13. Michael W. Fowler, RME 
AES Mechanical Services Group Inc. 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

14. William M. Friday (Individual) 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

15. G-10 Construction LLC 
Jerold N. Jessop, RME 
C-68MI Prefabricated metal buildings 
 

16. Michael D. Gallagher, RME 
AES Mechanical Services Group Inc. 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

17. Leroy P. Garcia (Individual) 
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C-7 Carpet laying 
C-21 Flooring 
 

18. Michael G. Geelan, RME 
Michels Corporation 
C-68HD Horizontal drilling & micro-tunneling 
 

19. Marmo E. Granito Inc. 
Robert W. Dauenhauer, RME 
C-31b Stone masonry 
C-51 Tile 
Bond: $5,000 
 

20. Patrick D. Hite (Individual) 
C-68TN Telecommunications tower 
 

21. Bin Bin Hu, RME 
Goshen Builders LLC 
“B” General Building 
 

22. Indie Road LLC 
Ronald R. Malalis, RME 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $23,000 
 

23. Integrated Technology Solutions LLC 
Michael Stromsdorfer, RME 
C-15 Electronic systems 
Bond: $5,000 
 

24. Jerry’s Electrical Service LLC 
Jerry A. Ancheta, Jr., RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

25. Kaimana Air Conditioning LLC 
Kenneth H. Kubota, RME 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
Bond: $5,000 
 

26. Kaawaloa Construction LLC 
Daniel K. Ku, RME 
C-49 Swimming pool 
 
 

27. Calvin K. Kam (Individual) 
C-40 Refrigeration 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

28. William J. Kominek, RME 
Noresco LLC     (Additional classification) 
“B” General Building 
“A” General Engineering (approve 6/18) 
 

29. Patrick J. Lawrence, Jr. (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
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C-9 Cesspool (withdraw) 
C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching (withdraw) 
C-31 Masonry (withdraw) 
 

30. McClure and Sons Inc. 
Dustin J. McClure, RME 
“B” General Building 
Bond: $16,000 
 

31. Mocon Corporation 
Robert D. Morrow, RME 
C-68RL Rockfall mitigation 
 

32. Michael T. Neville, RME 
Longhouse Development LLC 
“A” General Engineering 
 

33. Paka’s Grass Cuttahz Ink LLC 
Robert W. Cullen, RME 
C-27 Landscaping 
Bond: $10,000 
 

34. Premium Painting LLC 
Devon C. Andrews, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

35. Alan C. Rabot (Individual) 
C-13 Electrical 
 

36. Frank S. Rivera, Jr. (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

37. Patrick A. Rugenstein, RME 
Osmose Utilities Services Inc. 
C-13 Electrical 
 

38. Sureline Construction 
Joseph V. Beregovoy, RME 
“B” General Building 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry  
remodeling & repairs (approve 8/18) 
 

39. Taniguchi Builders LLC 
Wrenworth K. Taniguchi, RME 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry 
remodeling & repairs 
 

40. Michael P. Vierra, RME 
Hawaiian Electric Co. Inc. 
C-4 Boiler, hot-water heating, hot water supply & 
steam fitting 
 

41. Jarrett E. Walters, RME 
HBM Acquisitions LLC 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
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42. Christopher M. Webster, RME 

Mitsubishi Electric US Inc. 
C-16 Elevator 
 

43. YG Construction LLC 
    Kai Gao, RME 
    “B” General Building 
 

44. Hu L. Zhang (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

Applications  Withdraw applications; previously deferred. 
       C: 

1. Susan R. Jahansooz, RME 
Sepideh Inc. 
C-40 Refrigeration 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

2. Patrick J. Lawrence, Jr. (Individual) 
C-9 Cesspool 
C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching 
C-31 Masonry 
“B” General Building (approve) 
 

3. Paul’s Roofing and Waterproofing LLC 
Paul J. Horcajo, RME 
C-55 Waterproofing 
C-42 Roofing (defer) 
 

Applications  Deny applications; failure to show requisite experience and/or failure to  
       D: show good reputation for honesty, truthfulness, financial integrity, and fair 

dealing. 
 

1. Architectural Graphics Inc. 
Kenneth W. Scarbrough, RME 
“B” General Building 
C-13 Electrical 
C-14 Sign 
 

2. Carpenter Homes and Construction Inc. 
Susan J. Carpenter, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

3. John Fernando, RME 
RBI Solar Inc. 
C-48 Structural steel 

 
4. R.K. Hoover Commercial Contracting Inc. 

Zackry M. Maxey, RME 
“B” General Building 

 
5. International Construction Inc.  (Additional classification) 

    John K. Naeole, RME 
    “A” General Engineering 
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   6. JNR Environmental LLC 
    Byron D. Williams, RME 
    C-37a Sewer & drain line 
 
   7. Seen S.E. Morimoto, RME 

Pua Aina Inc. 
    C-31 Masonry 
    C-51 Tile (approve 8/18) 
 

8. Timothy G. Jesch (Individual) 
“B” General Building 

 
   9. Nicholson Construction Company 
    Gregory T. Boonstra, RME   (Reactivate) 
    “A” General Engineering 
 
   10. Keith Owens, RME 
    Villaflor Incorporated 
    C-13 Electrical 
 

11. Rigging Hawaii LLC 
Samuel G. Gary, RME 
“B” General Building 
Safway Services LLC 
 

   12. Troy R. Carriaga, RME 
    C-1 Acoustical & insulation 
    C-31c Refractory 
    C-44 Sheet metal 
 
   13. Eric A. Stewart (Individual) 
    C-21 Flooring 
 
Applications  Defer applications; for further investigation or request for additional 
       E:   documentation. 

 
 

1. Alder Holdings LLC 
Tyler J. White, RME 
C-15a Fire & burglar alarm 
 

2. AZCO Inc.     (Additional classification) 
Paul A. Vogels, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
 

3. Nicholas E. Armstrong, RME 
Tesla Energy Operations Inc. 
C-13 Electrical 
 

4. BBC Builders LLC 
Chester J. Badgett, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

5. BHK Construction Inc.   (Additional classification) 
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Norberto A. Dela Cruz, RME 
C-37 Plumbing 
C-61a Solar hot water systems 
C-61b Solar heating & cooling systems 
 

6. BJ’s Excavating & Hauling Co. Inc. 
Brysson A. Lorenzo, RME 
C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching 
C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain & pipe laying 
 

7. BMT Electric LLC 
Nelson M. Tomas, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

8. Bassett Architectural Lp 
Erik B. Loft, RME    (Reactivate) 
C-44 Sheet metal 
 

9. Beach Electric Company Inc. 
John R. Ostrowski, RME 
C-63 High voltage electrical 
 

10. Big Island Construction Services Inc. 
David K. Rawls, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

11. Benjamin E. Castillon, Jr. (Individual) 
C-31 Masonry 
C-23 Gunite (approve) 
C-49 Swimming pool (approve) 
 

12. Cherry Creek Recycling LLC   (Additional classification) 
George Kalauli, RME 
C-31a Cement concrete 
C-24 Building, moving & wrecking (approve 7/18) 
 

13. Gerald A. Chung, Jr., RME 
Habilitat Inc. 
C-32 Ornamental guardrail & fencing 
 

14. Coastline Development Inc. 
Todd W. Lyman, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

15. Construction Innovations Group LLC 
Larry A. Devore, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
C-63 High voltage electrical (approve) 
 

16. Crema Builders LLC 
Raymond T. Suiter, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

17. DF&S Construction Inc. 
Frank G. Santos, Jr., RME 
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C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching 
C-24 Building, moving & wrecking 
C-43 Sewer, sewage disposal, drain & pipe laying 
 

18. DN Tanks Inc. 
Michael J. Dufresne, RME 
C-68RJ Concrete reservoirs 
 

19. DSK Contractors LLC 
Holika Manupele, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

20. Details International Inc. 
Luke H. Anderson, RME 
C-54 Interior design 
 

21. Diversified Conveyors International LLC 
Thomas M. Phillips, RME 
C-16a Conveyor systems 
 

22. Duma Landscaping Inc. 
Rogel B. Duma, RME 
C-27 Landscaping 
 

23. Ashley D. Dustow (Individual) 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

24. Sandra D.T. Estenzo, RME 
Vast Corp. 
“B” General Building 
 

25. Sacha N. Estrada, RME 
Elements of Hospitality Inc. 
“B” General Building 

26. John J. Feeney, RME 
Noresco LLC 
C-13 Electrical 
 

27. Ferma Corporation 
Marc D. Ferrari, RME 
C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching 
C-24 Building, moving & wrecking 
 

28. Floor Coverings of Hawaii LLC 
Lee E. Wooden, RME 
C-7 Carpet laying 
C-21 Flooring 
C-51 Tile 
 

29. Floors By Jordan Inc. 
Allison M. Jordan, RME 
C-7 Carpet laying 
 

30. Foundation Systems Hawaii LLC  (Additional classification) 
Timothy J. Mort, RME 
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“A” General Engineering 
 

31. GLR Inc. 
Brandonn G. Shoup, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

32. Global Construction Contracting LLC 
Frank E. Dugger, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

33. Richard Gordon, RME 
Critchfield Pacific Inc. 
C-37 Plumbing 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

34. Grand Hawaii Electric LLC 
Johny A. Le, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

35. Grindline Skateparks Inc.   (Additional classification) 
Mathew B. Fluegge, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
 

36. Hale Kai Electric LLC 
Forrest F. Yard, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

37. Hawaii Solar Werks LLC 
Matthew W. Medeiros, RME 
C-60 Solar power systems 
 
 

38. Palmer S. Hironaga, RME 
Pacific Preferred Cont Corp. 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

39. Kama B.K. Homan (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

40. Hooked on Construction LLC   (Additional classification) 
Jamie R. Brents, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

41. Inocha LLC 
Rima Harr, RME 
“B” General Building 
“A” General Engineering (withdraw 7/18) 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry 
remodeling & repairs (withdraw 7/18) 
 

42. JEO Construction LLC 
Jason E. Oyler, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

43. JJC Builders LLC 
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Joshua J. Aylsworth, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

44. JPC Enterprises Inc.    (Additional classification) 
John P. Cieslinski, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
 

45. Pita L. Kaufusi (Individual) 
C-31 Masonry 
 

46. Russell E. Kennedy, RME 
Ameresco Inc. 
“B” General Building 
 

47. Anthony W. Laglia, RME   (Additional classification) 
C-13 Electrical 
 

48. Mafileo A. Lauhingoa (Individual) 
C-31 Masonry 
 

49. MKEX Inc. 
Moses N. Kalilikane, Jr., RME 
C-3 Asphalt paving & surfacing 
C-17 Excavating, grading & trenching 
 

50. Gabrial J. McVey (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 
 
 

51. Makai Construction Corporation 
Jonathan K.K. Wong, RME 
C-3 Asphalt paving & surfacing 
 

52. Solomone B. Manupule (Individual) 
C-31 Masonry 
 

53. David Matthews, RME 
Habilitat Inc. 
“B” General Building 
 

54. Max Painting LLC 
John P. Lee, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

55. Erin L. Meneses (Individual) 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

56. Mira Image Construction LLC   (Additional classification) 
Chris A. Hesselgrave, RME 
C-23 Gunite 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

57. Modtech Solutions LLC 
Hahn D. Nguyen, RME 
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C-15 Electronic systems 
 

58. Mountain States Hydro LLC 
Delton S.L. Bonds, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

59. NS Air Conditioning Inc.   (Additional classification) 
Nicholas K.P. Mizusawa, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

60. Eugene Navor, RME 
Cherry Creek Recycling LLC 
C-19 Asbestos 
 

61. Nelson Electric LLC 
Gregory D. Nelson, RME 
C-13 Electrical 
 

62. Netmeister Inc. 
Joachim Nave, RME 
C-15 Electronic systems 
 

63. Jonah M. Neumann (Individual) 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

64. Patrick O’Toole, RME 
Hawaiian Electric Co. Inc. 
C-62 Pole & line 

65. Oahu Electrical Services LLC   (Additional classification) 
Richard A. Lowther, RME 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

66. Oahu Professional Services Inc. 
Todd D.C. Mendonca, RME 
C-31 Masonry  
 

67. Pacific Underwater Construction LLC 
Dan L. Smith, RME 
“A” General Engineering 
 

68. Pan-Pacific Mechanical LLC   (Reactivate) 
Scott Riepe, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

69. Parker Construction Group LLC 
Christopher C.B. Parker, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

70. Inoke Pasikala, RME 
Inocha LLC 
“A” General Engineering 
 

71. Paul’s Roofing and Waterproofing LLC 
Paul J. Horcajo, RME 
C-42 Roofing 
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C-55 Waterproofing (withdraw) 
 

72. Probst Electric Inc. 
Karl W. Studer, RME 
C-62 Pole & line 
 

73. Quality Coat LLC 
Nathan J. Werneck, RME 
“B” General Building 
C-33 Painting & decorating (approve 6/18) 
 

74. RHA Energy Partners LLC 
Kevin J.K. Chock, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

75. RSC Roofing LLC 
Rocky V. Piano, RME 
C-42 Roofing 
 

76. Alan C. Rabot (Individual) 
C-13 Electrical 
 

77. Redi Services Inc.    (Additional classification) 
Randy Rodriguez, RME 
C-25 Institutional & commercial equipment 
C-40 Refrigeration 

78. Renova LLC 
Mikhail Galushkin, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 
 

79. Rising Sun LLC    (Additional classification) 
Matias I. Besasso, RME   “B” General Building 
      C-13 Electrical 
      (Dual status – Rising Sun  
      Solar Electric LLC) 
 

80. Seese Construction and Management LLC 
Brett J. Wilson, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

81. Miles S. Shaw, RME 
Michels Corporation 
C-62 Pole & line 
 

82. Siemens Industry Inc.    (Additional classification) 
Peter M. Turner, RME 
“B” General Building 
 

83. Louise Soon (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

84. Johnny T. Stagg (Individual) 
C-13 Electrical 
 

85. Stanley Convergent Security 
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Solutions Inc. 
Gary L. Isa, RME    (Reactivate) 
C-15a Fire & burglar alarm 
 

86. Eric A. Stewart (Individual) 
C-21 Flooring 
 

87. TL AC LLC 
Theodore R. Limoz-Hodge, RME 
C-44 Sheet metal 
C-52 Ventilating & air conditioning 
 

88. Chris Taiese, RME 
Erik Builders Inc. 
“B” General Building 
 

89. Patrick S. Thedford (Individual) 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry 
remodeling & repairs 
C-51 Tile 
 

90. J T Thorpe & Son Inc.    (Additional classification) 
Roberto Robles, RME 
C-33 Painting & decorating 

91. Trade Mark Construction LLC 
Mark J. Wasden, RME 
C-5 Cabinet, millwork & carpentry 
remodeling & repairs 
 

92. True Line Construction Services LLC  (Additional classification) 
Reynaldo U. Tabura, RME 
C-1 Acoustical & insulation 
C-6 Carpentry framing 
C-10 Scaffolding 
C-21 Flooring 
 

93. Tammy D. Ventura, RME 
Lite Electric Inc. 
C-13 Electrical 
 

94. Fu Xiang Wang (Individual)   (Additional classification) 
C-37 Plumbing 
 

95. Xiadi Wang (Individual) 
“B” General Building 
 

96. Ryan B. Wubbens, RME 
Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company Inc. 
“A” General Engineering 
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